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Envircn:i:ental Health
Ms. eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California
URS Project #38486713

Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (RM — a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Atlantic Richfield Company
Service Station #2111, located at 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
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Seott Robinson .?ﬂrnes F. Durkin, C. Hg.
Project Manager _Seénior Geologist

Enclosure: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Paul Supple, RM, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.8B74.3268
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Atlantic Richfield Company

(a BP affiliated company}

P.C. Box 6549

Moraga, California 94570 Alameda County

Phone: (925) 299-8891

Fax: (925)299-8872 JUL 13 2004
Environmental Health

May 20, 2004

RE: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Aflantic Richfield Company Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California
URS Project #38486713

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Paul Supple

Environmental Business Manager



REPORT

SECOND QUARTER 2004
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY
SERVICE STATION #2111

1156 DAVIS STREET

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

May 20, 2004

URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612

38486713



URS

Facility No.:

Date: May 20, 2004

Quarter: 2Q04

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

2111

RM Environmental Business Manager:
Consulting Co./Contact Person:
Consultant Project No.:

Primary Agency:

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER

N o

WORK FPROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

e A

Address:

1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, California

Paul Supple

URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

38486713

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)

(Second — 2004):

Performed second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event on April 5, 2004,

Prepared and submitted second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.
Checked well MW-2 monthly for free product.

Continued preparing DPE system design.

Performed batch extraction at MW-2 on March 11, 2004,
Off-site soil borings advanced on March 20 and 21, 2004
Submitted Additional Subsurface Investigation Report en May 6, 2004

(Third - 2004):

Perform third quarter 2004 groundwater menitoring event.

Prepare and submit third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

Check MW-2 monthly for free product.

Secure new gas and electrical service from PG&E.

Secure City of San Leandro Discharge Permit for discharging groundwater treated by the DPE system.
Secure BAAQMD Permit for DPE system.

Install DPE system

Perform initial startup of DPE system.

Current Phase of Project:
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling:

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site:
FP recovered this quarter (to 04/5/04):
Cumulative FP Recovered from
6/28/99 to 04/05/04 .

Current Remediation Techniques:
Approximate Depth to Groundwater:
Groundwater Gradient (direction):
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude):

Groundwater monitoring/sampling/interim remediation

Quarterly: Wells MW-1 through MW-5 and MW-8
Annually (3" Quarter): MW-6

Quarterly

FP in MW-2 (see Table 4}

0.00 gallons

1.085 gallons

Bailing free product as needed and batch extraction from MW-2

1331 (MW-6) to 16.28 (MW-1) feet

West-Southwest

0.004 feet per foot

Azl emv) waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scofi Robinson'\Pawl Supple|2111\Monitoring\Qtr. 2, 2000\Qtr. Reporii211f OMR 2004 doc



URS

DISCUSSION:

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above laboratory reporting limits in all seven wells sampled this
quarter at concentrations ranging from 110 pg/T. (MW-4) to 62,000 ug/L (MW-7). Benzene was detected above
laboratory reporting limits in three wells at concentrations of 33 pg/L (MW-2) and 520 pg/L (MW-7). Methyl tert-
butyl ether (MTBE) was detected above laboratory reporting limits in all wells at concentrations ranging from 27
pg/L (MW-4) to 37,000 pg/L (MW-7). Tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME} was detected above laboratory reporting
limits in four welils at concentrations ranging from 3.7 pg/L (MW-3) to 37 pg/L (MW-1). Other than MTBE and
TAME, no other fuel oxygenates were detected above the respective laboratory reporting limits (Table 3).

URS performed a batch extraction and groundwater sampling event on March 11, 2004 at MW-2. The
concentration data collected prior to and after the extraction event will be used for designing the DFE system.
Approximately 3,125 gallons of affected groundwater were removed from MW-2 during the batch extraction event.

ATTACHMENTS:

¢ Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — April 5, 2004

e Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

e  Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

o  Table 3 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

¢  Table 4 - Approximate Cumulative Floating Product Recovered (1999 — Present)

e  Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

»  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
e Attachment C - EDCC and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation

X envl_waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scott Robinson\Paul Supple\2 ] 1 \Monitoring'\(Qtr. 2, 2004\Q4r: Reporii2 11T QMR 2004 doc
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Project No. 38486713

Arco Sarvice Station #2111
1156 Davis Strest
San Leandro, California

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR FIGURE
AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY MAP 1
Second Quarter 2004 (April 5, 2004)




Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Purge/ TOC Top of Bottom of Depth to Groundwater GRO/ Ethyi- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Not Elevation Screen Screen WellDepth  Groundwater Elevation TPHg™ Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020) (8260) Oxygen " pH
Number Sampled  Purged (feet, MSL) (feetbgs) (feetbgs)  (fest bes) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L (ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (gL} (mg/L) Level °
MW-1 06/26/00 39,60 12,50 26.20 27.00 16.46 23.14 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 16.89 2271 360 §10] ND=<0.5 ND<.5 2.7 2,100 NA NA NA
09/19/00 17.62 21.98 290 76 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2.3 1,500 NA NA NA
12/21/00 17.39 22.21 257 64 289 1.31 4.57 1,080 1,060 NA NA
03/13/01 15.7 23.90 ND<500 52.5 ND=<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 1,430 1,370 NA NA
09/18/01 18.24 21.36 ND<500 64 73 ND<5.0 52 810 1,100 NA NA
12/28/01 1595 23.65 ND<300 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 5.00 22 1,200 1,100 NA NA
03/14/02 16.01 23.59 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 34 40 NA NA
04/23/02 15.43 24.17 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 30 NA NA NA
0717102 NP 17.50 22.10 ND<50 1.2 ND<(.50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 29 NA 1.6 6.9
10/05/02 18,27 21.33 240° 4.9 ND<1.0 4.1 1.0 200 310 1.2 6.5
01/13/03 15.37 24.23 760°° 34 1 17 56 300 NA 1.0 6.8
04/07/03" 16.61 22.99 ND<30 ND<(0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WA 22 1.5 6.8
07:09/03 NP 17.27 22.33 ND=2,500 ND<=25 ND<25 ND=25 ND<25 NA 690 1.9 6.7
10/01/03 NP 18.20 21.40 600 30 ND<1.5 MND<=2.5 ND<2.5 NA 360 0.6 71
02/05/04 1 NP 39.49 16.28 23.32 2,800 3 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA 1,100 0.9 6.5
04/05/04 NP 16.25 23.35 5,800 46 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA 1,700 1.0 6.3
MW-2 06/26/00 37.99 12.00 26.20 27.00 14.60 23.39° NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 15.14 22.85 95,000 2,300 18,000 2,500 19,000 13,000 NA NA NA
09/19/00 15.95 22.04 63,000 1,200 6,300 2,000 14,000 15,000 NA NA NA
12/21/00 15.60 22,39 45,900 NA 2,130 1,160 9,460 22,400 24,700 NA NA
12/21/00° NM nNC 5,010 360 189 213 626 54,300 89,200 NA NA
03/13/01 13.77 239 3,650 98.1 ND=<5.0 NDP<5{) 6.42 3,590 3,260 NA NA
3/13/2001° NM NC WD<20,000 525 466 408 1,460 91,700 76,000 NA NA
0/18/2001° 16.86 21.13 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
12/28/01 14.28 23.71 31,000 1,500 3,800 1,300 4,800 9,300 8,300 NA NA
03/14/02 14.15 23.84 1,800 25 43 43 270 990 960 NA NA
04/23/02 13.60 24.39 9,000 220 110 470 2,500 8,500 NA NA NA
071702 NP SHEEN 15.75 22.24 74,000° 280 290 820 10,000 19,000 NA 0.4 6.8
10/9/02 & 16.69 21.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0L/13/03 ¢ FREE PRODUCT 13.59 24.61"° NS NS NS NS W5 N§ NS NS NS
04/07/03 FREE PRODUCT 14.70 23.69" NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/09/03 ¢ FREE PRODUCT 15.48 22.57" NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/01/03 & FREE PRODUCT 16.47 21.58" NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/05/04 &4 37.86 14.43 23.53" NS NS§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/23/04° NM NC 6,500 62 ND<25 64 130 NA 6,500 NA NA
02/23/04 ° NM NC 12,000 150 ND=<100 190 280 NA 17,000 NA ™A
03/30/04 NP 14.20 23.66 " N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/05/04 NP 14,35 23.51 2,300 n ND<5.0 ND<5.0 200 NA 750 0.6 6.7
XAX_ENVI_WASTESP GEMSITESSCOTT ROBINSOMPAUL SUPPLENH | RMONITORINGIGTR. 1, 200#TABLERZ 111 GWT 1004 XLS\38/2004 Page 1 of § URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #2111

1156 Davis Street

San Leandro, California

Purge/ TOC Topof  Bottom of Depthto  Groundwater  GRO/ Ettyl-  Total  MTBE  MTIBE  Dissolved
Well Date Not Elgvation Screen Screen  Well Depth  Groundwater Elevation TPH-g* Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020) (8260) Oxygen * pH
Number Sampled  Purged (feet, MSL) (feet bgs)  (feet bgs)  (feet bgs) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) {pug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L (ng/L) (pg/L) {ng/L) (pg/L) (mg/L) Level °
MW-3 06/26/00 39.32 11.90 26.20 27.00 15.96 231.36 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 16.42 22.50 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND=0.5 ND<0,5 ND=<1.0 130 NA NA NA
09/19/00 17.18 22.14 190 17 ND<0.5 14 2.4 160 NA NA NA
12/21/00 16.97 22,35 187 17.8 ND<0.5 247 2.5 143 125 NA NA
03/13/01 1517 24,15 724 283 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 126 122 NA NA
09/18/01 17.81 21.51 140 6.4 ND<0.5 35 1.6 110 75 NA NA
12/28/01 15.44 23.88 130 59 ND<0.5 0.99 0.55 90 63 NA NA
03/14/02 15.50 23.82 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0Q.5 100 88 NA NA
04/23/02 14.96 24.36 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 77 NA NA NA
07/17/02 NP 17.09 22.23 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<050 ND<(0.50 47 NA 0.3 7.2
10/09/02 NP 17.87 21.45 ND=50 ND<f).50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 26 29 1.3 7.2
01/13/03 NP 14.78 24.54 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<050' ND<0.50 ND<0.50 591 MNA 0.8 6.8
04/07/03"° NP 16.15 2317 88 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 NA 75 1.1 7.0
07/09/03 NP 16.79 22.53 100 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<{.50 NA 52 1.1 6.5
10/01/03 NP 17.79 21.53 110 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 36 0.7 6.8
02/05/04 9 NP 39.19 15.66 23.53 240 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 37 0.5 6.6
04/05/04 NP 15.78 2341 140 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 53 1.0 6.6
MW-4 06/26/00 38.10 10.00 24,00 25.00 14.59 23.51 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 15.04 23.06 97 7.9 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.1 51 NA NA NA
09/19/00 1583 22.27 110 7.0 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<1.0 60 NA NA NA
12/21/00 15,59 22.51 120 5.6 ND<0.5 1.72 ND<0.5 46.3 486 NA NA
03/13/01 1373 24.37 76 0.796 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 537 50.0 NA NA
09/18/01 16,50 21.60 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 25 26,0 WA NA
12/28/01 14.03 24.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 15 11.0 NA NA
03/14/02 14.10 24.00 ND<50 ND=(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 il 28 NA NA
04/23/02 13.57 24.53 ND=50 3 ND<(.5 ND=<(.5 ND=0.35 42 NA NA NA
07/17/02 NP 15.76 2234 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 16 NA 12 7.1
10:09/02 WP 16.5% 21.51 ND=50 22 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 20 23 0.8 7.1
01/13/03 NE 13.43 24.67 5214 ND<0.50 1.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 22 NA 0.6 6.6
0407103 " NP 14.74 23.36 65 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 24 0.7 6.6
07/09/03 NP 15.44 22,66 120 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 NA 34 1.4 6.6
10/01/03 NP 16.45 21.65 98 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 HND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 28 0.8 6.5
02/05/04 ¢ NP 37.99 14.39 23.60 120 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<0.50 WD<0.50 NA 22 0.5 6.6
04/05/04 NP 14.37 23.62 110 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<@.50 NA 27 1.1 6.5
KIM_ENV_WASTEWBP GEMSITESISCOTT ROBINS ONIPAUL SUPPLEZY 1 iMONITORINGIDTR. 1, 200ATABLESIZ! 11 GWT Q04 ALSUHE/2004 Page 2 of 3 URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Purge/ TOC Topof  Bottom of Depth o Groundwater GRO/ Fthyl- Total MTEBE MTBE  Dissolved
Well Date Not Elevation Screen Screen  Well Depth  Groundwater Elevation TPH-g * Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes (8020) (8260) Oxygen® pH
Number Sampled  Purged (feet, MSL) (feet bps)  (feet bps)  (feet bgs) (feet, TOC) {feet, MSL) (ug/L) {(pg/L) {pg/L (/L) (gL} {pg/L) {pg/L) {mg/L) Level

MW-5 06/26/00 37.21 9.40 23.40 25.00 14.27 22.94 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 14.69 22.52 55 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 14,000 NA NA NA
09/19/00 15.36 2185 54 ND=0.5 ND=<0(.5 ND<{.5 ND<1.0 13,000 NA NA NA
12/21/00 15.15 22.06 72.9 2.51 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0,961 19,200 21,200 NA NA
03/13/01 135 23.71 ND<500 ND<5 ND<5 ND<3 ND=<S§ 15,900 20,000 NA NA
09/18/01 15.94 21.27 ND<10,000 ND<I00 ND<10{¢ ND<I(0 ND<1,000 22,000 20,000 NA NA
12128101 13.45 23.76 ND<10,000 ND<I00 ND<!00 ND<100 ND<100 10,000 10,000 NA NA
03/14/02 13.82 23.39 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50} ND<50 ND<50 7.100 7,700 NA NA
04/23/02 13.25 23.96 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<30 ND=50 ND<50 3,900 NA NA NA
07/17/02 NP 15.27 21.94 7,900 4 ND<50 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 13,000 NA k1l 7.5
10/09/02 NP 16.02 21.19 2,400° ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 7,300 7,500 1.2 6.7
01/13/03 NP 13.20 24.01 6,400 ND<s! ~ ND<S0  ND<s0 ND<s0!  8900" NA 13 6.8
04/07/03" NP 14.42 2279 ND<10,000 ND<100 ND<I00 ND<100 WD<I00 NA 3,700 09 6.8
07/09/03 NP 15.01 22,20 11,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50( NA 6,500 24 6.9
10/01/03 bl 15.94 21.27 9,600 ND<50 ND=<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA 6,100 1.0 7.4
02/05/04 9 NP 3712 14,10 23.02 8,100 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA 7,900 1.5 6.7
04/05/04 NP 14.14 22.98 4,000 ND<2§ ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND=<25 2,000 1.0 6.6
MW-6 06/26/00 37.11 10.00 25.00 25.00 13.46 23.65 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/20/00 13.94 2317 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<A).5 ND<i.0 ND<3.0 NA NA NA
09/19/00 14.41 22.70 ND<50 ND=<).5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<3.0 NA NA NA
12/21/00 14.53 22.58 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA NA
3/13/01 12.67 24.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0(.5 ND<2.5 NA NA NA
09/18/01 1542 21.69 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 W25 ND=<2.0 NA NA
12/28/01 12.94 24.15 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 12 ND=<(.5 NA NA
03/14/02 12.98 24.13 ND<50 ND<iL5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA NA
04/23/02 12.44 24.67 ND<30 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND=<(.5 ND<0.5 3 NA NA NA
07/17/02 NP 14.65 22.46 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 NA 1.3 7.3
10/09/02 NP 15.51 21.60 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 NA 1.3 7.1
01/13/03 NP 12.27 24.84 ND=50 ND<0.50 HND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<2.5 NA 1.1 6.8
a/07/03 " NP 13.61 23.50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA ND<0.50 20 6.6
07/09/03 NP 14.34 2277 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 NA ND=<(.50 1.6 7.0

10/01/03 NP 1537 21.74 Sampled Annualty (Third Quarter)

02/05/04 ¢ 37.11 13,38 2173 Sampled Annually (Third Quarter)

04/05/04 13.31 23.80 Sampled Annually (Third Quarter)
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Tahle 1

Growndwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Purge/ TOC Topof  Bottom of Depth to Groundwater -GRO/ Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE  Dissolved
Well Date Not Elevation Screen Screen Well Depth  Groundwater Elevation TPH-g ¥ Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020) (82600 Oxygen ° pH
Number Sampled  Purged (feet, MSL) (feet bgs)  (feetbgs)  (feet bps) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL} (ug/L) {pg/L) {ng/L (/L) (ug/L} (pg/L) (pg/L) [mgrL) Level °
MW-7 06/26/00 38.68 12.00 27.00 27.00 14.34 24,34 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA
07/20/00 15.26 23.42 14,000 5.4 ND=<0.5 2.8 5.9 71,000 NA NA NA
09/19/00 15.70 22,98 8,400 420 38 470 220 5,600 NA NA NA
12/21/00 16.02 22.66 N§* N§* N§* NS§* Ns* N§* N§* NA NA
03/13/01 14,18 24.50 ND<2,000 154 63 46.3 127 175,000 160,000 NA NA
09/18/01 17.02 21.66 ND=<100,000 1,900 ND<1,600 ND<1,000 2,800 190,000 370,000 NA NA
12/28/01 14.81 23.87 ND<20,000 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 34,000 72,000 NA NA
03/14/02 14.60 24.08 ND<50,000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 85,000 85,000 NA NA
04/23/02 13.94 24.74 ND<20,000 530 200 220 800 67,000 NA NA NA
07/17/02 NP 16.27 22.41 26,000 ¢ 720 ND<250 ND<250 860 120,000 NA 1.0 6.9
10/09/02 NP 17.16 2t.52 110,000 1,500 4,400 820 5,400 97,000 120,000 0.9 6.8
0l/I3/03 NP 13.82 24.86 ND<50,000° ND<500° ND<500° ND<s007 2200"0  33000° NA 03 6.6
(4/07/03" NP 14,52 24.16 ND<2,500 30 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA 710 1.0 7.0
07/09/03 NP 15.97 2271 66,000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<300 ND<500 NA 36,000 1.6 6.7
10/01/03 NP 17.03 21.65 130,000 570 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 NA 84,000 0.7 6.6
02/05/04 ° NP 38.54 14.75 23,79 55,000 300 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 NA 34,000 1.0 6.7
04/05/04 NP 14.63 23.91 62,000 520 ND<250 ND<250 380 NA 37,000 1.0 6.7
MW-8 02/05/04 ° P 3891 15.61 23.30 3,600 KD<25 ND=<2§ ND=<25 ND=25 NA 1,901 09 6.8
04/05/04 P 15.64 23.27 1,900 ND<10 ND>10 ND>10 ND>10 NA 1,200 3.2 6.7
X%_ENVI_WASTEBP GEMSI TES\SGCOTT ROBINSCNIPALL SUPPLEZ11 IMGHITORINGYATR. 1, 2004TABLES\2111 GWT 1004 XLEWE2004 Pagedof § URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Notes:
bgs
BTEX
GRO
ue/L
mg/L
MSL
MTBE
NA
NC
ND<
NM
NP

TOC
TPH-g

= im0 .0 T ®

= o 4 = =~

=

Source :

= Below ground surface

= Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl-benzene, and Total Xylenes analyzed by EPA method 8260B. (Prior to 044/07/03, analyzed by EPA method 8021B.)

= Gasoline range organics, analyzed by EPA method 8260B.

= Micrograms per liter

= Milligrams per liter

= Mean sea level

= Methyl tertiary butyl cther analvzed by EPA Method 8260B. (Prior to 04/07/03, analyzed by EPA method 8021 B unless otherwise noted.)

= Naot available

= Mot calculated

= Not detected at or above specified Taboratory method detection limit

= Not measured

= Well not purged before sampling

= Well purged before sampling

=Top of casing

= Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline analyzed by EPA method 8260B. (Prior to 04/07/03, analyzed by EPA method 8015 modified.)

= Product sheen noted

= Well was sampled after batch extraction event.

= Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10

= Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel

= Discrete peak @C6-C7

= This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

= Well not sampled due to the detection of free product.

= Groundwater elevation adjusted for free product: (thickness of free product x ().8) + measured groundwater elevation

= The closing calibration was cutside acceptance limits by 1%. This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average % difference for all analytes met the 15%

requirement and the QU suggests that calibration lincarity is not a factor.

= The closing calibration was outside acceptance limits by 6%. This should be considered in evaluating the result. The average % difference for all analytes met the 15%

requirement and the QC suggests that calibration linearity is not a factor.

= This analyse was not confirmed using a secondary column in accordance to client contract.

=TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA method 8260B beginning on the second quarter 2003 sampling event ((4/07/03).

=Dissolved Oxygen and pH levels are field measurements.

= Please note that beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHg) has been changed to Gasoline Range

Qrganics (GRO). The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPHg analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

= TOC elevations re-surveyed to NAVIDYEE on February 23, 2004.

= Data collected during batch extraction activities

= Beginning in the second quarter of 2004, the carhon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C-4 to C-12. The carbon range for TPH-ORO has
been changed from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

The data within this table collected prior te July 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

X0t_ENVI_WASTENBP GEMEITESISGOTT ROBINSOMPALL SBUPPLECT1TWONITORINGIQTR. 1, Z00NTABLESI2111 GWT 1004 XLSW/A2004 PageSof § URS Corporation



Table 2

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #2111

1156 Davis Street

San Leandro, California

Average Average
Date Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
07/20/00 West-Northwest 0.006
09/19/00 West-Northwest 0.004
12/21/00 West-Northwest 0.004
03/13/01 West-Northwest 0.005
05/30/01 West-Northwest 0.004
09/18/01 West-Northwest 0.003
12/28/01 West-Northwest 0.003
03/14/02 West 0.004
04/23/02 West 0.006
07/17/02 West 0.003
10/09/02 West 0.002
01/13/03 Southwest 0.004
04/07/03 West-Northwest 0.009-0.011
07/09/03 West-Northwest 0.004
10/01/03 West 0.002
02/05/04 West 0.004
04/05/04 West-Southwest 0.004

Note: The data within this table collected prior to July 2002 was provided to URS by Group
Environmental Management Corpany and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy

of this information.

XV ENVI WASTEIBP GEMWSITESWSCOTY ROBINSONPAUL SUPPLE\
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Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #2111

Table 3

1156 Davis Sireet
San Leandro, Califorma

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number Sampled (/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (gL} (gL (pglL) (ug/L) (ugL)
MWw-1 04/07/03% ND=<100 ND<20 22 ND<0.50 ND=10.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
07/09/03 ND=5,000 ND<1,000 690 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
10/01/03 MND=<500 ND=<100 360 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 93 NA NA
02/05/04 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 1,100 ND<25 ND<25 32 ND<25 ND<25
04/05/04 ND<5,000 * ND<1,008 1,700 ND<25 ND<25 38 ND<25 ND<25
MW.-2 04/05/04 ND<1,000 ND<200 750 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
MW-3 04/07/03 ND<100 ND<20 75 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 6.5 MNA NA
' 07/09/03 ND<100 ND<20 52 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 4.2 NA NA
10/01/03 ND=<100 ND<20 36 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 2.6 NA NA
02/05/04 ND<100 ND<20 37 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 31 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
04/05/04 ND<100 * ND=20 53 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 37 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW.4 04/07/03 ND=<100 ND<20 24 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 73 NA NA
07/09/03 ND<100 ND<20 34 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 9.8 NaA NA
10/01/03 ND<100 ND<20 28 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 7.0 NA NA
02/05/04 ND<100 ND<20 22 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 6.2 ND<0.50 ND<(.50
04/05/04 ND<100* ND<20 17 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 7.2 ND<0.50 ND=0.50
MW-5 04/07/03 ND<20,000 ND<4,000 3,700 ND<100 ND=00 ND<100 NA NA
07/09/03 ND<10,000 ND<2,000 6,500 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
10/01/03 ND<10,000 ND<2,000 6,100 ND<A0 ND=<50 ND<50 NA NA
02/05/04 ND<10,000 * ND<2,000 7,900 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
04/05/04 ND<5,000 " ND<1,000 2,000 ND<15 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
MW-6 04/07/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND=0.50 ND<().50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
07/09/03 ND=100 ND=20 MND<0.50 ND=<1).50 NDO=0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
MW.7 04/67/03 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 710 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
07/69/03 ND<100,000 ND<20,000 36,000 KND=500 ND<500 NP=<500 NA NA
10/01/03 ND<100,000 ND=<20,000 84,000 ND<500 ND<500 ND=<3500 NA NA
02/05/04 ND<50,000 ND10,000 34,000 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250
04/05/04 ND<50,000 ND<10,000 37,000 ND<250 ND=250 ND<158 ND<250 ND<250

KAX_ENW_WASTEBP GEMISITERSCOTT ROSMIONPAUL BUPPLEZT11\WIONITORINGVGTR. 1, 2004ITABLES\Z11 OWT 1004 X| S\M&/Z004
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Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Table 3

ARCO Service Station #2111
1156 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number Sampled {pg/l) {pg/L) (ug/L) (/L) (pe/ly (pg/L) (gl {pg/t)
MW-8 02/05/04 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 1,900 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25

04/05/04 ND<2,000 * ND<400 1,200 ND<10 ND<10 ND<12 ND<10 ND<10

Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

TBA = teri-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy] tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methy] ether

ug/L = micrograms per liter

ND< = Less than laboratory reporting limit

NA = Data not available, not analyzed, or not applicable

NS = Not Sampled

‘The data should still be used for its intended purpose.

= The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptnace limits.

However, it was within method acceptance limits.

AN_ENWV_WASTEBP GEMSITESICOTT RGBS ONPAUL SUPPLEZ 11\MONITORINGIOTR. 1, 2004iTABLESIZ111 GWT 1004 XL S\3/2004
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Table 4
Approximate Cumulative Floating Product Recovered
1999 - present

ARCO Service Station 2153
2800 Homestead Road, Santa Clara, California

Product Floating Floating
Well Recovery Product Product
Designation Field Date Thickness Recovered

(fect) (gallons)
MW-2 06/28/99 0.45 0.300
MWwW-2 06/30/99 0.015 0.010
MW.-2 07/07/99 0.06 0.040
Mw-2 07/23/99 0.008 0.005
MWw-2 08/25/99 0.02 0.013
MW-2 09/21/99 0.01 0.013
MW-2 11/10/99 ND 0.000
MW-2 02/09/00 ND 0.000
MWw-2 04/23/02 ND 0.000
MW-2 07/17/02 Sheen 0.000
MW-2 10/9/2002* NA 0.000
MWw-2 01/13/03 0.26 0.132
MW-2 02/14/03 ND 0.000
MW-2 03/24/03 ND 0.000
MW-2 04/07/03 0.05 0.003
MW-2 05/23/03 ND 0.000
MW-2 06/24/03 0.03 0.012
MW-2 07/09/03 0.07 0.028
MWw-2 07/31/03 0.05 0.034
MW-2 09/04/03 0.02 0.013
MW-2 10/01/03 0.07 0.021
MW-2 11/12/03 0.59 0.360
MWw-2 12/11/03 0.05 0.066
MW-2 02/05/04 0.13 0.021
MW-2 02/16/04 0.02 0.013
MW.2 03/11/04 ND 0.000
MW-2 03/30/04 ND 0.000
MW-2 04/05/04 ND 0.000
Approximate Cumulative Floating Product: 1.085

* = Free product encountered, but unable to gauge.

XAX_ENV_WASTEVBP GEMVSITESVSCOTT ROBINSOMPAUL SUPPLEY Page 1 Of 1
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measunng the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. Afier purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUGING DATA

Cr o emes ' - B : ) .
Project# & 7 B30 iv-Dae 5 - Ly 0Y Client Hree _zir/

. N o - . C:: .
Site / / éf?, é:'f?crz ey g/ — %7 11 zf{.’;;;lf Pl

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well |Point: TOB
Well 1D (in.) Odor | Liquid (i) | Liguid (ft.) (ml} (ft.) bottom (ft.) or TOC

—

s Q- L/ !Ut, COH Jf, Itc*,: '}'r’ ,_./ / L/ 20 —_— | c,r:_

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose; CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 040405 - Al Date 4/ /04 Client _ 27}/

Site s Dayig sd. Can bLeandln

Thicknesz | Volume of

Well Depth to of Frmmiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed Depth to water Depth to well | Point: TOR
Well[D | (in) Odor | Liquid (f){ Liquid (k)|  (mb (fe.) bottom () | oD | NP@ |

M- 1 4 1b.25 | 26-%0 | 1O« 12.8
mw-z | 4 No bpH Drlrdes .25 | 26.6% g e
mw-3 | 4 15. 3% | 26.65 it. 4
mw-4 | 4 I4:T5‘T"‘ 2{-3% 10
m-5 | 2 44 123 85 9.4 -
pMw-b | 2 (.31 | 24 80 ro
MW7 —i— (4. 63 | 27.20 12
mr-Y | 3 1S4 | 2990 | ¥

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / RP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: %23 3 5- Diw/-%

Station# .2///

Sampler: @ 713 A,./

Date: 3-*549-' oy

Well Diameter: 2

3(% 6 8 _

Total Well Depth: — Depth to Water: / V 2o
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /PVE Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Well Dinmeter Muliiplisr Well Diameter Mulfipizr.
" 0.04 4 0.65
" 0.16 o 147
E 0.37 Other radiug” * 163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispdgable Bailer Disphsable Bailer
Positive Ai\Displacement Extrégtion Port
Electric Sibmersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: -
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
X = Gals.
1 Case Volume ((alz.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (F)| pH (mS or nS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
Nl <

-

Did well dewater? Yes

No

Gallons actx}klly evacuated:

Sampling Time: \

| \ Sampling Date&

Sample 1.D.:

\ Laboratory:  Pace \ Sequoia

Other

Analyzed for: TPIL('.NBTEX MTBE TPH-D\cher:

D.O. (if req'd}): \ Pre-purge: \ "/ Pust—p&g\e: M
O.R.P. (if req'd): \ Pre-purge: \ mY Post—purg;: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. }ﬂBD Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# pdodos-Acl Station # 2441

Sampler: Ac Date: 4/s)04

Well LD.: mud- Well Diameter: 2 3 (B 6 8 _
Total Well Deptl: 26 -2p Depth to Water:  {},.25"

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet);

Referenced to: évc) Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): @D HACH
Well Dinngter Mlulfinlier Well Dinmeler Muitiplics. T
E 0.04 4m 0.65
20 0.16 6" 147
3" 037 Qiher radivg” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispoyableailer -
Positive splacemenl Extraction Porl
Electric Sy{bmersible Other:
Extract{oh Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: 12.5 If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the lop
of screen. Otherwise, ihe well must be purged. _
A ?Mm < X - Gals.
1 Case Volumeé (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleutated Volume
Conductivity T
Time |Temp(’F)} pH (mS or®) | Gals. Removed | Observations

¥used Bre shlock VoA

Did well dewater? Yes

(>

Galions actually evacuated:——

Sampling Time: #H§40

Sampling Date: <4¢/s/o04

Sample ILD.. pnf- |

Pace @)

Laboratory: Other

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D

Other: D)f)f'S(.S'): EpB {, 2-Det, Etretnal

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " @ /. & "R
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OAvdos - Al

Station# 2417

Sampler:

At

Date: 4/s)04

Well 1D mid- 2

2

8

Well Diameter: 3 @ 6

Total Well Depth: 2{. %

Depth to Water: 14.%5

Depth to Free Product: ——

Thickness of Free Product (feet):
D.O. Meter (if req'd): HACH

Referenced to: @ Grade
Wefl Dinmaiar Mulliplier.
qr 0.65
6 147
‘ Olher mdivs’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
lmﬁl
Extraction Port
Other:

Extraction Pump

Other:
Top of Screen: \Z If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm (hat waler level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
ND Purae, X - - Gals.
1 Case Volumie (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculuated Volume
Conductivily B
Time |Temp (CF) pH (mS or #5)) | Gals. Removed | Observations
NG SH \Delectdd

0925 [02) | b7 b3 — odov

¥ used RIS Stock Yohs

Did well dewater? Yes

D

Gallons actually evacuated:—

Sampling Time: 29 2&

Sampling Date: 4/<s/04

Sample ILD.: pmn/— 2.

Other

Pace @

Laboratory:

Analyzed for: (BTE® MIBE TPH-D

s mm—

Other: DXV'SI_S'_). Eevl |, Z-—Df—ﬁ”ﬁ_.E;h“"‘"E’t

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: RN s "/
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Ine. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CcA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: DAvdos - Al

Station# 2443

Sampler: Ac Date: 4/s)04
Well LD.: M- 3 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth:  94,.05 Depth to Water: ;5.78
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced t0: VD Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): &D HACH
(Well Dinmeter ~ Multinlier Well Dimeier Multiplier

" 0.04 4 0.65

2" .16 i 147

3" .37 Other rudiug’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Dispbgeble Bailer
Positive AiyDjfplacement Extraction Port
Electric Sphmersible Other;

Extracfiom\Pump
Other:

). o

Top of Screen:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

AD Pwr‘l& X

= Gals.
1 Case Volunie (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
‘ Conductivity e T
Time |Temp(CF)| pH (mS orl®) | Gals. Removed | OCbservations
otss |18 | 6| Foo — Llear
Yused pry Sted pods

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons aciually evacuated:

Sampling Time: H&ZS

Sampling Date: 4/¢/04

Sample ILD.: mn/— 3 Laboratory:  Pace @Ec?ucm Other

Analyzed for: (fPRQ (BTER MTBE TPHD Other: Dxy's(s) EpB 1, 2-De, Ebrcnol

D.0. (if req'd); Pre-purge: ey | @_g:e_; 2. o "y
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mY Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OAvdos - Al

Station # 2411

Sampler: Ac

Date: _4/s)04

Well LD.: mid- 4

a

dar

Well Diameter:

3 6 8

Total Well Depth:  21.3%

Depth to Water: 4.3

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVe Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): &b HACH
Well Dinnicter Aultinlier Well Dismseter Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
" 0.16 6" 147
» 0.37 Other radius” * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method; ‘Bailer

Dispdgable Pailer
Positive Al Djsplacement
Eleciric Sibmersible
ExtroctfomyPump

Dlsposablc Bale

Exlraction Port

Other;

Other:
\
Top of Screen: W If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
N? Durae X = Gals.
1 Case Voluifie {Gals.} Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conduetivity T
Time |Temp(°F)j pH mS ordlS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
DRID (4] 6.5 F02 Clear

l“ugm" 131¢, Séack foAS

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actnally evacuated: =

Sampling Time:

p3loe

Sampling Date: 4-/¢/04

Sample LD.: mp/— 4

Laboratory:

Pace m

Other

Analyzed for: @ MTBE TPH-D Other: Dxy's(S) EpB 1, 2-Ded, Efnensl

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " s /. / "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# oacdos-Adl

Station# 2z

Sampler: Ac¢

Date: 4/s/04

Well ILD.: mul- ¢~

Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 1.2, 2%

Depth to Water: |4 14

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: @ D.O. Meter (if req'd): & HACH
1" 4" 0.65
o o 147
3 Other radiug” * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: __Bailer
Disposgblf Bailer
Positive Al Exlraction Port
Electric Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: IF welj js listed as & no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
I\’ 0 pb‘lﬂ\-& X , - Gais.
1 Case Volume{Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity — ——
Time |Temp (CF)| pH (mS or §Y | Gals. Removed | Observations

O4E | bl.3 | b-b

S5

A —

¢ [eay

¥used Brs slock Jons

Did well dewater? Yes

D

Gallons actually evacuated: ——

Sampling Time: nd4<

Sampling Date: 4-/s/04

Sample LD.: pinf—5

Laboratory:  Pace m Other

g ——

Analyzed for: @ MTBE TPH-D Other: Dxy's{€) EvB |, 2.-Ded, Etensl

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i @ [.O "1y
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

EBlaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # pavdos-Acl Station # 2
Sampler: Ac Date: 4/¢)o04
Well LD.: mpd-~ F Well Diameter: 2 3 (%) 6 8
Total Well Depth: 273.720 Depth to Water: 4.3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VO Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): & HACH
Well Dinmelee Muttiplier el Riameter Multiplier
T 0.04 e 0.65
by 0.16 6" 1.47
3 037 Other radive® * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
DispoXablg Bailer -
Positive Aif\pisplocement Extraction Port
Electric ufmersible Other:
ExteadtionPump
Other:
Top of Screen: 12 If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
NO Poe 3& . X = Gals.
1 Cose Volume (Gals.) Specified Yolumes Coleculaled Volume
Conductivity o T
Time |Temp(°F)| pH mSorf® | Gals. Removed | Observations
005 | 2.3 | (.2 102 Ao

'@’M% B7s <lock oA

S

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: ——

——

Sampling Time: 0705

Sampling Date: 4/¢$7/ 04

Sample LD.. yn/— F

Pace (S(cq—u’cm

Laboratory: Other,

Analyzed for: (BTER MTBE TPH-D

Other: ny'S(S'_), EDB 1, 2-Deth, Etnernsl

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: R @ 1.6 mey
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, cA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# p4cdos-Acl

Station# 2441

Sampler: Ac Date: 4/¢)04

Well LD.: mu— 3 Well Diameter: /2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:  24.739 Depth to Water: (g L4

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): &D HACH
" - 0.4 4 0.65
a 0.16 £ 147
3 .37 Other rodiug’ * 0.163

Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Dis

ouable Bailer
Positive Air Displacemen
Electric SUBRISIE]

Extraction Pump

Qther:

Top of Screen:

1puble Bailgs

Exiraction Fort
Other:

1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purped.
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Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: 72—

Sampling Time: [p/0

Sampling Date: 4/¢/04

Sample LD.: pmu/— &

Pace CS’:;:?ut%

Laboratory: Other

Analyzed for: @ MTBE TPHD Other: Dxy's(S) EpB 1, 2-Det, Efnerol

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " @g} 2.2 "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 954112 (408) 573-0555
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING
BILL OF LADING FOR NON-

SOURCE RECORD
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM fucility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Qil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:
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Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:
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Field Visit Form

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612

URS Corporation, Oakland Office

Date/ Time: % 0 o4
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.



Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

20 April, 2004

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
1332 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA
Work Order: MNDO109

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/06/04 16:00. If you

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 12



(4 \ Sequoia
W Analytical

§85% Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 300
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50277
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MND0109
Reported:

04/20/04 13:19

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-2 MND0139-01 Waler 04/05/04 09:25  04/06/04 16:00
MW-7 MND0109-02 Water 04/05/04 09:05  04/06/04 16:00
MW-1 MND0109-03 Water 04/05/04 08:40  04/06/04 16:00
MW-3 MND0109-04 Water 04/05/04 08:25  04/06/04 16:00
MW-4 MND0109-05 Water 04/05/04 08:10  04/06/04 16:00
MW-§ MND0109-06 Water 04/05/04 10:10  04/06/04 16:00
MW-5 MND0109-08 Water 04/05/04 09:45  04/06/04 16:00

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 3015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with intact custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireiy.

Page 2 0f 12




@ Sequoia Mmssiu:éz}?ﬁﬁ
-9600

' 3 FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical )

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA MNDO109
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50277 Reported:
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/20/04 13;19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anatyzed Method Note

MW-2 (MNDO0109-01) Water Sampled: 04/05/04 09:25 Received: 04/06/04 16:00

Ethanol ND 1000 ugn 10 4D0S004 04/09/04  04/10/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 200 " " " " " "
Methy) tert-butyl ether 750 3.0 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " a "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dvichloroethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Benzene 33 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 30 ’ . " n " "
Xylenes (total) 200 5.0 » " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 2300 500 " " . " . "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.6 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-7 (MNDO0109-02) Water Sampled: 64/05/04 09:05 Received: 04/06/04 16:00

Ethanol ND 50000 ug/l 500 4D09004  04/09/04 04/10/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 37000 250 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 250 " " " " . "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 250 " " " " “ "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 250 " " " " - "
Benzene 520 250 " " " " " n
Toluene ND 250 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 250 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 380 250 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 62000 25000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.8 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequota Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported an a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Analytical

Sequoia
S

885 Jarvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 93037

(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiww sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA

Project Number: TNTRIM-50277
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNDO0109
Reported:

04/20/04 13:19

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Reporting

Analyte Result Lirnit Tnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:
MW-1 (MNDO0109-03) Water Sampled: 04/05/04 08:40 Received: 04/06/04 16:00

Ethanol ND 5000 ugd 50 4D09036 04/09/04  04/10/04  EPA8260B cCo4
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty? cther 1700 25 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-buty] ether ND 25 " " " » " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 38 25 " " . " " "
1,2-Drichloroethane ND 25 " " " » " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) KD 25 " " " » n "
Benzene 46 25 " * " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " “ " " " "
Ethylbenzene KD 23 " " " " " "
XKylenes (total) ND 25 » " . " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 3800 2500 " " " " » "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 78-129 " " " ”
MW-3 (MNDO0109-04) Water Sampled: 04/05/04 08:25 Received: 04/06/04 16:00

Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 4D09%036  04/09/04 04/10/04 EPA 3260B CCo4
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " . " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 53 0.50 " - " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 ’ " " . " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 37 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " . " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " v " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " . . " "
Xylenes (total) 0.60 0.50 " " " " . "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 140 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.0 % 78-129 " » » »

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia

' Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 5037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA MNDO109
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50277 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/20/04 13:19
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-4 (MND0109-05) Water Sampled: 04/05/04 08:10 Received: 04/06/04 16:60
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 4D09036  04/09/04 04/10/04 EPA 82608 CCo4
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 27 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " n n " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " n " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 7.2 0.50 " " n " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " a " " n "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " g " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 110 50 " . " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.0% 78-129 " " " "
MW-8 (MND0109-06) Water Sampled: 84/05/04 10:10 Received: 04/06/04 16:00
Ethanol ND 2000 ug/t 20 4D0%036  04/09/04 04/10/04 EPA 8260B CCo4
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 400 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1200 10 " " v " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 " n " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 12 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorogthane ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoecthane (EDB) ND 10 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 10 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 10 " o " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1900 1000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichioroethane-d4 992% 78-129 " 4 " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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v 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

1 FAX (408) 782-6308

v Analytlcal www.sequoialabs com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCOQ #2111, San Leandro, CA MNDO109
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number: INTRIM-50277 Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612

Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/20/04 13:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Uhnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW.5 (MND0109-08) Water Sampled: 04/05/04 09:45 Received: 04/06/84 16:00

Ethanol ND 5000 ug! S0 4D09036 04/09/04  04/10/04  EPA 82608 CCo4
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " . " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2000 25 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " » " "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " » . " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " . " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " . " "

Benzene ND 25 " " » " " "

Toluene ND 25 " " . " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " » " R

Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " " » " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 4000 2500 " " " » " n

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 78-129 " " " ”

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custody document. Uinless otherwise stated, results are reported on g wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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Sequoia
v

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 23037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoinlabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco)
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94512

Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50277
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNDO010%
Reported:

04/20/04 13:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4D09004 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank {(4D09004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/09/04
Ethanol ND 100 ug/
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 5.0 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dyigchloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 473 " 5.00 94.6 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample (4D09004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/09/04
Ethanol 192 100 ug/l 200 96.0 31-186
tert-Buty] alcohol 46.9 5.0 " 50.0 9318 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.74 0.50 " 10.0 97.4 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.85 0.50 " 10.0 98.5 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.46 0.50 " 10.0 94.6 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.55 0.50 " .o 95.5 77136
1,2-Dxibromoethane (EDB} 2.8 0.50 " 10.0 88.1 77132
Benzene 384 0.50 " 10.0 98.4 78-124
Toluene 348 0.50 " 10.0 94.8 78-129
Ethylbenzene 994 0.50 " 10.0 99.4 84-117
Xylenes (total} 269 0.50 " 30.0 89.7 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 459 * 5.0 918 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

B85 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite $00

Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA

Project Number: INTRIM-50277

MND01G9
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94012 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/20/04 13:19
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuit %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4D0%004 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4D09004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/09/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 360 50 ug/l 440 81.8 70-124
Surrogate: I1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.67 i .00 93.4 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4D02004-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/09/04
Ethanol 218 100 ug/l 200 109 31-186 12.7 37
tert-Butyl akcohol 47.3 50 " 50.0 94.6 0-206 0.849 22
Methy tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 63-137 3.63 13
Di-isopropyl ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 76-130 3.85 9
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 61-141 4.47 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 56-140 6.54 12
1.2-Dichloroethane 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 77-136 4.60 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 2.16 0.50 " 10,0 91.6 77-132 3.90 £
Benzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 78-124 261 12
Toluene 2.61 0.50 " 10.0 96.1 78-129 1.36 10
Ethylbenzene 9.93 0.50 * 10.0 99.3 84-117 010 10
Kylenes (total) 217 0.50 " 300 923 83-125 293 it
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.33 " 5.00 20.6 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (4D09004-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/09/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 441 50 ug/l 440 100 70-124 202 20 QC21
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.66 " 5.00 93.2 78-129
Matrix Spike (4D09004-M51) Source; MNDO0185-01 Prepared: 04/09/04 Analyzed: 04/10/04
Ethanol 4070 2600 ugl 4000 ND 102 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 921 100 " 1000 ND 92.1 0-206
Methy] tert-butyl ether 1220 10 " 200 1100 60.0 63-137 QMO5
Di-isopropyl ether 199 10 " 200 ND 99.5 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 192 10 " 200 ND 96.0 61-141
tert-Amyl methy! ether 190 10 " 200 6.8 9i.6 56-140
1,2-Dichlorocthane 198 10 " 200 ND 99.0 77-126
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 176 10 " 200 ND 88.0 77-132
Benzene 193 10 " 200 ND 96.5 78-124
Toluene 180 10 " 200 ND 90.0 78-129
Ethylbenzene 189 10 " 200 ND 94.5 B4-117
Xylenes (total) 522 10 " 600 ND 87.0 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 4.66 " 5.00 93.2 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, vesults are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be repraduced in its entirely,
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequotalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qzkland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50277
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MKDO0109
Reported:

04/20/04 13:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Linit Notes
Batch 41409004 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (4D09004-MSD1) Source: MND0O185-01 Prepared: 04/09/04 Analyzed: 04/10/04
Ethanol 4890 2000 ug/l 4000 ND 122 31-186 18.3 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 991 100 " 1000 ND 9.1 0-206 7.32 22
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1260 10 " 200 1100 80.0 63-137 323 13
Di-isopropyl ether 202 10 " 200 ND 101 76-130 1.50 9
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 194 10 " 200 ND 97.0 61-141 1.04 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 194 10 " 200 6.8 93.6 56-140 208 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 200 10 " 200 ND 100 77-126 1.01 13
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 179 10 " 200 ND 89.5 77-132 1.69 9
Benzene 198 10 " 200 ND 99.0 78-124 256 12
Toluene 188 10 " 200 ND 94.0 78-129 4,335 10
Ethylbenzene 185 10 " 200 ND 97.5 84-117 312 1)
Xylenes (total) 542 10 " 600 ND 90.3 83-125 376 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.85 " 5.00 97.0 78-129
Batch 4D09036 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4D09036-BLK1) Prepared: 04/09/04 Analyzed: 04/10/04
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l CCo4
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 "
DH-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amy] methyt cther ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
},2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-dd4 4.97 " 500 99.4 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9of 12



Sequoia
WP Analytical

885 Jarvig Diive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(4083 T76-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialahs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50277
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNDO10%
Reported:

04/20/04 13:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4D0%036 - EPA 50308 P/T
Laborzatory Control Sample (4D09036-ES1) Prepared: 04/09/04 Analyzed: 04/10/04
Ethanol 206 100 ug/l 200 103 31-186 CCo4
tert-Butyl alcohol 47.1 20 " 50.0 94.2 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.63 0.50 " 10.0 96.3 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 76-130
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 9.82 0.50 " 10.0 982 61-141
tert-Amyl methy! ether 9.70 0.50 " 10.0 97.0 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 71-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 888 0.50 " 10.0 52.8 77-132
Benzene 9.95 0.50 " 10.0 99.5 78-124
Taluene 9.16 0.50 " 10.0 91.6 78-129
Ethylbenzene 9.76 0.50 " 10.0 97.6 84-117
Xylenes (fotal) 275 0.50 " 30.0 91.7 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.70 " 5.00 94.0 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4D09036-BS2) Prepared: 04/09/04 Analyzed: 04/10/04
Methyl tert-buty] ether 869 0.50 ug/l 9.92 87.6 63-137
Benzene 5,71 0.50 ! 6.40 89.2 78-124
Toluene 344 0.50 " 29.7 116 78-129
Ethylbenzene 7.73 0.50 " 6.96 111 84-117
Xylenes (total) 36.9 0.50 " 33.7 109 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 406 50 " 440 923 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.78 " ino 25.6 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4D09036-BSD1) Prepared: 04/09/04 Analyzed: 04/10/04
Ethanol 237 100 ug/l 200 118 31-186 14.0 37 CCod
tert-Butyl alcohol 47.6 20 " 50.0 952 0-206 1.06 22
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.52 0.50 " 10.0 952 63-137 1.15 13
Di-isopropyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 76-130  0.985 9
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 9.78 0.50 " 10.0 97.8 61-141 0.408 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 980 0.50 " 10.0 9230 56-140 1.03 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 103 77-136 438 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 2.15 0.50 " 10.0 91.5 77-132 3.00 9
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 78-124 248 12
Toluene 9.60 0.50 " 10.0 96.0 78-129 4.69 10
Ethylbenzene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 84-117 6.35 10
Xylenes (total) 28.4 0.50 " 30.0 94.7 83-125 3.22 it

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report musi be reproduced in its entirely.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequ()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
v Analytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA MNDO109
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number: INTRIM-50277 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/20/04 13:19
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Eevel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4D09036 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4D8%036-BSD1) Prepared: 04/09/04 Analyzed: 04/10/04
Swrrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.77 ug/l 5.00 5.4 78-12%
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4D09036-BSD2) Prepared: 04/09/04 Analyzed: 04/10/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 215 0.50 ug/] 9.92 922 63-137 5.16 13
Benzene 6.02 0.50 " 6.40 941 78-124 5.29 i2
Toluene 36.4 0.50 " 29.7 123 78-129 5.65 10
Ethythenzene 8.10 0.50 " 6.96 116 84-117 467 10
Xylenes (total) 38.5 0.50 " 337 114 83-125 424 11
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 407 50 " 440 92.5 70-124 0.246 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.95 " 3.00 99.0 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are veported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirely.
Page 11 of 12




@ Sequoia Mw“gﬁgé?‘%z%‘g’gg
v Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2111, San Leandro, CA MND0109
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50277 Reported:
Qaldand CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/20/04 13:19

Notes and Definitions

QMO5 The spike recovery was below contro] limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the spike
concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoverics within the acceptance limits.

QC21 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable, Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

cco4 The continning calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 6.9 %. However, it was within
method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.
DET Analyte DETECTED
WD Analyte NOT DETECTELD at or above the reporting limit
NR Mot Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 of 12
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STL Submission#: 2004-03-0396

TRENT

URS-0Oakland, CA March 30, 2004

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 94607-4014

Aftn.: Scott Rohinson
Project:  BP Facility No: 2111
Site: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/11/2004 18:30
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

The report contains a Case Narrative detailing sample receipt and analysis.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
04/25/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
8 et ol Svarn Tront Pl Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl<nc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10of 2



STL Submission#: 2004-03-0396

TRLNI

URS-Oakland, CA March 30, 2004

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Cakland, CA 94607-4014

Attn.: Scott Robinson
Project: BP Facility No: 2111
Site: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA

Case Narrative

General and Sample Comments
We (STL San Francisco) raceived 3 Water samples , on Thursday, March 11, 2004

6:30 PM.
Analysis Coments and Flags by QC Batch
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021 Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/16-01.05
GW-1 2004030396 001
Compound Flag({s}
g Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.
Gw-2 2004030396 002
Compound Flag(s)
] Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B Walter QC Batchié#: 200403172A66
(for BP)
GW-1 2004030396 001
Analysis Flag(s)
0 Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
GW-1 2004030396 001
Compound Flag(s)
sh Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference.
GW-2 2004030396 002
Analysis Flag(s}
o Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
GW-2 : 2004030396 002
Compound Flag(s)
sh Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to malrix interference.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A pert af Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 2



S TI Submission #: 2004-03-0396

TRENT

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021B

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn_: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Pheone: (5§10) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No; 2111 Received: 03/11/2004 18:30
Site: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

jam o _Datesampled 1 M
GW-1 03/11/2004 07:20 Water 1
GW-2 03/11/2004 12:35 Water 2

Severn Trent Laboratories, tnc. 03718/2004 14:35

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovem Trenl Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.st-inc.com = CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 0of6



S TL Submission #: 2004-03-0396

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021B

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Recsived: 03/11/2004 18:30
Site: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline 78000 25000 ug/L 500.00 | 03/16/2004 18:59 g
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 85.1 50-150 % 500.00 | 03/16/2004 18:59
03/18/2004 14:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 2ofb




SEVERN

S Submission #: 2004-03-0396
I'L

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021B

URS-Oakland, CA
Atin.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Recsived: 03/11/2004 18:30
Site: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA

. Sampl
CooMati: Watel

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline 22000 10000 ug/L 200.00 1 03/16/2004 21:16 g
Surrogate(s}

4-Bromofluorobenzans-FID 83.9 h0-150  |% 200.00 | 03/16/2004 21:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/18/2004 14:35

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Bevem Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com = CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of &



S Submission #: 2004-03-0396
I'L

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021B

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Received: 03/11/2004 18:30
Site: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA

ost(s): 8016M

6-

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 03/16/2004 07:42
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzena-FID 93.5 50-150 % 03/16/2004 0742

03/18/2004 14:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trem g Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6



SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-03-0396

TRENT

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021B

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Received: 03/11/2004 18:30
Site: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA

Prep(s): 5030 ..

. Labaratory. Control Spike

Compound ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrd.Limits % Flags
LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 229 250 1024 |91.6 |11.1| 75-125] 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID | 461 452 500 922 90.4 50-150
03/18/2004 14:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A st of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page § of &




S' l ‘L Submission #: 2004-03-0396

TRFNT

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021B

URS-Oakland, CA
Attn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
QOakland, CA 946074014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Received: 03/11/2004 18:30
Site: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandrg, CA

Result Flag

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

03/18/2004 14:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o1 Sevem Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 6 of 6



F VERN STL Submission #: 2004-03-0396
T R

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

URS-0akland, CA
Aftn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Received: 03/11/2004 18:30
Site: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

GW-1 03/11/2004 07:20 Water 1
GW-2 03/11/2004 12:35 Water 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/29/2004 20:12

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Ac Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1036 ~ www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of &




S TL Submission #: 2004-03-0396

TRF"‘\]T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Oskland, CA
Attn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Received: 03/11/2004 18:30
Site: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA

Note:Section):

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Benzene 770 500 ugiL 1000.00 | 03/18/2004 01:31
Toluene ND 500 ug/L 1000.00 | 03/18/2004 01:31
Ethylbenzene ND 500 ug/L 1000.00 | 03/18/2004 01:31

Total xylenes 1100 1000 ug/L 1000.00 | 03/18/2004 01:31
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5000 ug/L 1000.00 § 03/18/2004 01:31
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} 84000 500 ug/L 1000.00 | 03/18/2004 01:31
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 1000 ug/L 1000.00 | 03/48/2004 01:31

Ethyl tert-butyl sther (ETBE) ND 500 ug/L 1000.00 | 03/18/2004 01:31
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 500 ug/L 1000.00 | 03/18/2004 01:31

Surrogate(s}

1,2-Dichlorosthana-d4 115.2 76-114 % 1000.00 | 03/18/2004 01:31 sh
Toluene-dg 100.3 88-110  |% 1000.00 | 03/18/2004 01:31

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/2972004 20112

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severm Tren: Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of &



STL Submission #: 2004-03-0396

[ TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-0akland, CA
Attn.: Scolt Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 24607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Received: 03/11/2004 18:30
Site: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA

nalysis Flag:o. { See Legend and Nots Saction

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed
Benzene 380 250 ug/L 500.00 | 03/18/2004 01:55
Toluene ND 250 ug/L 500.00 | 03/18/2004 01:55
Ethylbenzene ND 250 uglL 500.00 | 03/18/2004 01:55
Total xylenes 590 500 ug/L 500.00 | 03/18/2004 01:55
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 2500 ug/l 500.00 | 03/18/2004 01:55
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 48000 250 ug/L 500.00 | 03/18/2004 01:55
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 500 ug/L 500.00 | 03/18/2004 01:55
Ethy! tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 250 ug/L 500.00 [ 03/18/2004 01:55
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME} ND 250 ug/L 500.00 | 03/18/2004 01:55
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 1324 76-114 % 500.00 1 03/18/2004 01:55 sh
Toluene-d8 104.0 88-110 |% 500.00 | 03/18/2004 01:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/29/2004 20:12

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A postof Severn Trort Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6




S EVERN S' I !l Submission #: 2004-03-0396
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-0Oakland, CA
Attn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Received: 03/11/2004 18:30

Site: 1158 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA

Compound

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 03/17/2004 19:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 03/17/2004 19:25
Di-isopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ua/L 03/17/2004 19:25
Ethyl teri-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 03/17/2004 19:25
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5 ug/L 03/17/2004 19:25
Benzens ND 0.5 ug/L 03/17/2004 19:25
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 03/17/2004 19:25
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 03/17/2004 19:25
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03172004 19:25
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.6 76-114 % 03/17/2004 19:25
Toluene-d8 93.8 88-110 % 03/17/2004 19:25

03/29/2004 20:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, |nc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
i of Severm Tremt Fio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 ™ www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of &



SEVERN S"’I" I Submission #: 2004-03-0396
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

URS-Oakland, CA
Aitn.: Scolt Robinson
500 12th Street, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510) 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facility No: 2111 Received: 03/11/2004 18:30

Site: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA

Batch # 2004103/17-2A 66
alyzed: 03/

Control Spike:
2004/03/17-2A

2004/03/17-2A 66-001 . : 03 0: nalyzed: 03/47/20
Compound Cong. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery% [RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD] LCS LCSD
Methy| tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 27.2 23.6 25 108.8 {944 14.2] 65-165| 20
Benzene 27.7 257 25 1108 {1028 |7.5]|69-129| 20
Toluene 25.3 23.8 25 101.2 }95.2 6.1]70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 518 496 500 103.6 |99.2 76-114
Toluene-d8 504 488 500 100.8 |99.6 88-110

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/29/2004 20:12

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Severn Trent Pz Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of &



S TI Submission #: 2004-03-0396

TRE\IT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

URS-Qakland, CA
Attn.: Scott Robinson

500 12th Street, Suite 200
QOakland, CA 94607-4014
Phone: (510} 893-3600 Fax: (510) 874-3268

Project: BP Facifity No: 2111 Received: 03/11/2004 18:30
Site: 1156 Davis Street, San Leandro, CA

Analysis Flag

o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Result Flag

sh
Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/29/2004 20:12
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568

A por of Sovern Tronl e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6



STL San Francisco

Sample Receipt Checklist
Submission #:2004- @3 O C; '

Checkiist complated by finitiats) _ /£ " "~ M/ Date @3 Pl 3 f( Z’ L 04

Courier name: %S_TL San Francisco [3 Slient

Cuistody seals intact'on shipping. confaineysamplcs
‘Chain of custody prasent?
- Chain of custody Sighed when ralinquished and recsived?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?.
-Samples in proper containertotiie?
Sample containers intact?
~Sofficlent sample volurms for indicated 1es1?
Al samiplss receivad within holding time?

Container/Temp Blank temperaturé in compliance (49 C+ 817

Waler - VOA vials haye zero hasadspace?

{if bubble i present, safer to approximale bubble size and itemize in comments as 'S (small <0}, M;

\Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? s [ No

O pH adjusted~ Preservalive used:  T3HNO; [ HCI D Hy80, O NaDH O ZnOAc Lot #s)

'?'%ﬁ?
:lce Present  Yes < -/ No_

2

£

No VOA vials. aﬁbmﬁmd

Mo,

Present v
Yoy b v o
‘:’as‘ #‘:N!}‘
Yes. 7 /;ln
-‘ﬂ_e&-: /!:Ja
Yas ’z;&a
a5 No:

Ve No___

Yas: < Mo

Yes /';;;

{mexfrum - 0} o.r.l.){_!argg# O)

Forany item check-listed “No™, provided ditail of diserepaney in comment section below:

{ommoents:

el A AR I R BRI iR

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated dim:mpamv(les)]

Project Manager: {mmais) Dater -+ ¢ 104

Client contacied: O Yes [ No

Summary of discussion:

Cormective Action (par PM/Client):




Chi-site - Tanmis Q’G‘%? Ptz
:'Ef-mm ‘I‘ime h’itf‘? Femip::

Project Namie 7 Stahnn 2411' &at:i: Exia'a
BPBU/GEM CO Por rifolin: ~Retail_
BP Laboratery Contract

%ﬁﬁg-&am% - e (et 50D o ¥ e
J]Ifmm{}hMIIﬂ# ' ‘ -Ik:ansum&uamwrm;ﬁ:ﬂ .
Ill!PfG[:MPMﬁ'mszdlSu@h _ .'|[Comn!mw€aamwr‘l’dnf? a-wmﬁmm&mma

I R o VST T T S — :
' Morags, CAMST0 R ;n’vmcg:w Consultantor BE or Athndc Richfield Co {Circle obe)

‘nmam mcumam — — . J[Fﬂd?nr?iﬁi%&%ﬂm 299 8872 BPIGEM Work Ratease No:

Lab Dottle Ordex Mot BRI Treservatives nquzsml Analysu . T

z-wt '_

© Sumple Pobnt Lnt!Leng and
Comments

c;} [l 0: ol
Spa.exsriction from MW-2
{IPostgxiriction from MW-2

oy I .E ' i uharatoryﬁm

SoitSolid

21 e et |

H30.
. e FHEL

— [ o Moot sontainess:
5
=
feol
o
£
&=

Trip Blank

Sampiler’s Names "I e Casndkelbs Kedinnubsiien By 7 Affliistion a2
Sampler's Company: WG, e FY e LIRS ufer ]
|Shipment Date: Ao (ot e T bk
Shipment Method: f o |
‘[Shipimens Tracking Not _ e I
[Spectal Instructions: L

[Custody Seals 1n Place Ves_ No_%__ Tomp Blank Yes XoNo o Tempaniars o Koo ¥ Teip Blank Ves o, No




ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu ! View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

QMR Geowell Q2 2004 Site
2111

Submittal Date/Time: 4/20/2004 5:25:19 PM

Confirmation
Number:

Submittal Title:

8782819986

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

.../upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=539065URSCORP%2DOAKLAND&checktype=GEO_WEL 4/20/04



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6678733766
Date/Time of Submittal: 4/20/2004 5:10:35 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101764
Facility Name: ARCO # 02111
Submittal Title: QMR Q2 2004 Site 11131
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND -
£ Ak | .
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADRMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/a.../upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=503153URSCORP%2DOAKLAN  4/20/04



Error Summary Log

04/20/04

EDF 1.2i Al files present in deliverable.
I

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: ARCO #2111, San Leandro,

Work Order Number: MNDO109

Global ID: T0600101764

Lab Report Number: MNDQ102042020041319




s —

Report Summary

Labreport Sampid e Labsampid thmmate Anadate Lablotctﬂr'\ST

MNDQ109042020 MW-1 MNDG10903 W CS B260FA SWS030B  04/05/04  04/09/04  04/10/04  4D09036 1

041319

MNDOD109042020 MW-2 MNDO103901 W CS B260OFA SW50308  04/05/04  04/09/04  04/10/04  4D0S004 1

041319

MNDO109042020 MW-3 MNDO10904 w CS B260FA SW50308 04/05/04  04/00/04  04/10/04  4D0S036 1

041319

MNDO109042020 MW-4 MNDO10905 w CS 8260FA SWEQ30B 04/05/04  04/09/04  04/10/04  4D0S036 1

041319

MNDG109042020 MW-5 MND010908 w CS 8260FA SW50308 04/05/04  (Q4/09/04  04/10/04  4D0OY036 1

041319

MNDO109042020 MW-7 MNDO010902 w CS B8260FA SWEQ30B 04/05/04  04/09/04  04/10/04  4D09004 1

041319

MNDO102042020 MW-8 MND0O109086 w CS 8260FA SW5030B 04/05/04  04/09/04  04/10/04  4DQOS036 1

041319
MNDO18501 w NC B260FA swso308 [/ 04/09/04 04/10/04 4009004 1
40090048501 WQ BDt 8260FA BWs030B 7/ 04/09/04  04/09/04  4D09004 1
4D09004BSD2 WQ BD2 8260FA SW5030B  // 04/09/04  04/09/04  4D09004 1
4D0S004BS1 WwQ BS1 8260FA SW50308 [/ 04/09/04  04/08/04  4D09004 1
4D09004BS2 WQ BS2 8260FA Sws0308B [/ / 04/09/04  04/00/04  4D09004 1
AD09004BLK WQ LB1 8260FA Sws030B  / / 04/09/04  04/09/04  4D02004 1
4D09004MS1 w MS1 8260FA Sws030B [/ / 04/09/04  04/10/04  4D09004 1
4D02004MSD1 w SD1 8260FA Sws030B S/ 04/09/04  04/10/04  4D09004 1
400903685D1 WGQ BD1 8260FA Swso308 // 04/09/04  04/10/04 4D09036 1
4D08036BSD2 WQ BD2 8260FA Sws50308  // 04/059/04  04/10/04  4D09035 1
4D09036BS1 wGQ BS1 8260FA Sws50308  // 04/09/04  04/10/04 4D0B036 1
AD0203GBS2 WQ BS2 8260FA sSws030B  / / 04/09/04  04/10/04  4D09036 1
4D09036BLKA wWQ LB1 8260FA SW50308 // 04/09/04  04M10/04 4D0S036 1




EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

04/20/04

I
Etror type

There are no errors in this data file

Logcode

Projname

Npdiwo

Sampid

e ——
Matrix

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



L

EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

04/20/04

. A M I
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file I 0

Page: 1




——— ———

EDFRES: Error Summary Log

04/20/04
Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcods Pvccode Anadate Run number _I-’arlabel
Waming: extra parameter 4D09G04MS1 MS1 w 82680FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter 4D0S004MS1 MS1 w B2GOFA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4D0S004MS1 MS1 w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D09004MS1 MS+ w B8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D09004MS1 MS1 w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4D09004MSD1 SD1 w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D0B004MSD1 SD1 w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4D09004MSD1 s w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D02004MSD1 s w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D092004MSD1 sD1 w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNDO0 10901 cSs W 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter MNDO010901 CS W 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter MND0O 10901 CS w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNDQ10901 Ccs w B260FA PR 04/10/04 1 £BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDO10901 Ccs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNDO10901 cs W 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
Warning; extra parameter MNDO 10002 CSs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Warning; extra parameter MNDO10902 CcS W §260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MMNDQ10802 CSs w B26OFA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNDG10902 CSs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDO10802 Cs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MKDO10902 cs W B260FA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter MNDO10e03 cs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter MNDO010903 cs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNDO10903 Ccs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4

Page: 1




[
Error type

_
Qeccode

Labsamgpid Matrix Anmcode Pveccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter MNDG10803 cs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter MND{(10803 cs W 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNDO10903 Cs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNDOD10904 Ccs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDO010904 Ccs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNDO10904 cSs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: exfra parameter MNDO10904 cSs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter MNDO10904 Ccs w §260FA PR 04/10/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNDO10904 Ccs w 8260FA, PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter MNDG10905 Ccs w 8260FA, PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDQ10905 cs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNDQ10805 cs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNDO10805 C3 w B260FA PR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDO010305 Ccs w B2G0OFA PR 04/10/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNDO10805 Cs w B26OFA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNDO10906 CS w B260FA PR 04/10/04 1 8Z
Warning: extra parameter MNDO010906 cs w B8260FA PR 0410/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter MNDQO10906 CS W 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNDG10906 Cs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDQ10906 cs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 9 GROCA4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNDO10806 Cs w BRGOFA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNDO10908 Ccs W B26OFA PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter MNDOD10908 Cs W B8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter MNDQ010508 cs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNDO10908 CSs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MND010908 CcSs w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNDO010208 CS w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNDO18501 NC w 8260FA, PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter MNDD18501 NC W B260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME

Page: 2




R

““Error type Labsampid Q;cﬁe Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Imlf‘.urn number Parlabel
Waming: extra parameter MMND0O18501 NG w B260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra paramater MNDO18501 NC w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra paramster MNDO18501 NC w 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4D0S0048LK1 LB1 WwQ 8260FA PR 04/09/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D09004BLKA LB1 wa 8260FA PR 04/09/04 1 BZME
Warmning: extra parameter 4D09004BLK Y LB1 wQ 8260FA PR 04/09/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D09004BLKA LB1 wa 8260FA PR 04/08/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D09004BLK1 £B1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/08/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4D05004BLK1 LB1 WwQ 8260FA PR 04/08/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4D09004BS1 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/09/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D02004BS1 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/09/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4D09004851 BS1 WwaQ 8260FA PR 04/09/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D09004BS1 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR (4/09/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter 4D08004BS1 BS1 wQ 8260FA PR 04/09/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter 4D09004BS2 852 wQ 8260FA PR 04/09/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D09004BS2 BS2 WwQ 8260FA PR 04/09/04 1 GROCALC12
Warming: extra parameter 4D09004BSD1 BD1 wQ B260FA PR 04/09/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4009004BSTH1 BD1 wQ B260FA PR 04/09/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4D09004BSD1 BD1 wWQ B260FA PR 04/00/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4D02004BSD1 BD1 WwQ 8260FA PR 04/09/04 1 EBZ
Warmning: exira parameter 4D03004BSD1 8D1 WwaQ 8260FA PR 04/09/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4D09004BSD2 BD2 waQ 8260FA PR 04/09/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D09c04BSD2 BDZ2 wQ B260FA PR 04/00/04 1 GROCA4C12
Waming: extra parameter 4D09036BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Warning: exira parameter 4D09036BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter 4DD9036BLK1 LB1 WwQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4D09036BLK1 LB1 wa 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter 4D09036BLK1 LBt wQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra paramater 4D09036BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES

Page: 3




R

Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Waming: extra parameter 4D09036B51 B51 wQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter 4D09036BS1 BS1 wQ B260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4002036851 BS1 wo 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D09036BS51 BS1 wQ B26OFA PR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D09036BS1 BS1 waQ B26OFA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4D09036B52 BS2 wo B8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D09036B52 BS2 wQ B26OFA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4D00036BS52 BS2 WQ B260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D09036BS2 BS2 WaQ B2BOFA PR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D00036BS2 BS2 waQ B2BOFA PR 04/10/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4D09036BS2 BS2 WQ B260FA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4D0Y036BSD BDH waQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Warning; extra parameter 4D09036BSD1 BD1 wQ B260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4D09036BSD1 BH waQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D0903685D1 BD1 wao 8260FA FR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4009036B5D1 BD1 wWQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4D09036BSD2 BD2 WwQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D090368SD2 BD2 waQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4D09036BSD2 BD2 WQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D(5036BSD2 BD2 waQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D00036BSD2 BD2 waQ 8260FA PR 04/10/04 1 GROCAC12
Warning: extra parameter 4D05036BSD2 BD2 wQ B260FA PR 04/10/04 1 XYLENES
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EDFQC: Error Summary Log

04/20/04

I - ___ _____________________
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qeccode Labqcid

l There are no emors in this data files ’ | )
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EDFCL: Error Summary Log

04/20/04

— T T Y P —
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no emors in this data file I
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